Draft version February 27, 2024
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631
Multiple Patchy Cloud Layers in the Planetary Mass Object SIMP0136+0933
Allison M. McCarthy ,1 Philip S. Muirhead ,1 Patrick Tamburo ,2 Johanna M. Vos ,3, 4
Caroline V. Morley ,5 Jacqueline Faherty ,4 Daniella C. Bardalez Gagliuffi ,6, 4 Eric Agol ,7 and
Christopher Theissen 8
1Department of Astronomy & The Institute for Astrophysical Research, Boston University, 725 Commonwealth Ave., Boston, MA 02215,
USA

This material is based upon work supported by the
National Aeronautics and Space Administration under
grant No. 80NSSC20K0256 issued through the Science
Mission Directorate.
This material is based upon work supported by the
National Science Foundation Graduate Research Fellow-
ship under Grant No. DGE-1840990.
J. M. V. acknowledges support from a Royal Society -
Science Foundation Ireland University Research Fellow-
ship (URF\1\221932).
Software: astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al.
2022), SciPy (Virtanen et al. 2020), Celerite2 (Foreman-
Mackey 2018), emcee (Foreman-Mackey et al. 2013)
REFERENCES
Apai, D., Radigan, J., Buenzli, E., et al. 2013, ApJ, 768,
121, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/768/2/121
Apai, D., Karalidi, T., Marley, M. S., et al. 2017, Science,
357, 683, doi: 10.1126/science.aam9848
Artigau, É., Bouchard, S., Doyon, R., & Lafrenière, D.
2009, ApJ, 701, 1534,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/701/2/1534
Artigau, É., Doyon, R., Lafrenière, D., et al. 2006, ApJL,
651, L57, doi: 10.1086/509146
Ashraf, A., Bardalez Gagliuffi, D. C., Manjavacas, E., et al.
2022, ApJ, 934, 178, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7aab
Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,
et al. 2022, apj, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
Barman, T. S., Macintosh, B., Konopacky, Q. M., &
Marois, C. 2011, ApJ, 733, 65,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/733/1/65
Biller, B. A., Crossfield, I. J. M., Mancini, L., et al. 2013,
ApJL, 778, L10, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/778/1/L10
Biller, B. A., Vos, J., Buenzli, E., et al. 2018, AJ, 155, 95,
doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aaa5a6
Buenzli, E., Apai, D., Morley, C. V., et al. 2012, ApJL,
760, L31, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/760/2/L31

Foreman-Mackey, D. 2018, Research Notes of the American
Astronomical Society, 2, 31,
doi: 10.3847/2515-5172/aaaf6c
Foreman-Mackey, D., Agol, E., Ambikasaran, S., & Angus,
R. 2017, AJ, 154, 220, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/aa9332
Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman,
J. 2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067
Gagné, J., Faherty, J. K., Burgasser, A. J., et al. 2017,
ApJL, 841, L1, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa70e2
Gillon, M., Triaud, A. H. M. J., Jehin, E., et al. 2013,
A&A, 555, L5, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201321620
Hallinan, G., Littlefair, S. P., Cotter, G., et al. 2015,
Nature, 523, 568, doi: 10.1038/nature14619
Kao, M. M., Hallinan, G., Pineda, J. S., et al. 2016, ApJ,
818, 24, doi: 10.3847/0004-637X/818/1/24
Lacis, A. A., & Oinas, V. 1991, J. Geophys. Res., 96, 9027,
doi: 10.1029/90JD01945
Lew, B. W. P., Apai, D., Zhou, Y., et al. 2020, AJ, 159,
125, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab5f59

coefficients for H2-He atmospheres; 180 spectral windows
and 1060 pressure-temperature points, v1.0.0, Zenodo,
doi: 10.5281/zenodo.4755012
Manjavacas, E., Apai, D., Lew, B. W. P., et al. 2019, ApJL,
875, L15, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ab13b9
Marley, M., Saumon, D., Morley, C., et al. 2021a, Sonora
Bobcat: cloud-free, substellar atmosphere models,
spectra, photometry, evolution, and chemistry, v1.0.0,
Zenodo, doi: 10.5281/zenodo.5063476
Marley, M. S., Saumon, D., Visscher, C., et al. 2021b, ApJ,
920, 85, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac141d
Metchev, S., Apai, D., Radigan, J., et al. 2013,
Astronomische Nachrichten, 334, 40,
doi: 10.1002/asna.201211776
Metchev, S. A., Heinze, A., Apai, D., et al. 2015, ApJ, 799,
154, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/799/2/154
Mollière, P., Stolker, T., Lacour, S., et al. 2020, A&A, 640,
A131, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202038325
Morley, C. V., Mukherjee, S., Marley, M. S., et al. 2024,
arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2402.00758,
doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2402.00758
Murray, C. A., Delrez, L., Pedersen, P. P., et al. 2020,
MNRAS, 495, 2446, doi: 10.1093/mnras/staa1283
Radigan, J. 2014, ApJ, 797, 120,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/797/2/120
Robinson, T. D., & Marley, M. S. 2014, ApJ, 785, 158,
doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/785/2/158
Tamburo, P. 2022, patricktamburo/pines analysis toolkit:
PINES Analysis Toolkit Release v1.0.0, v1.0.0, Zenodo,
doi: 10.5281/zenodo.6200054
Tamburo, P., Muirhead, P. S., McCarthy, A. M., et al.
2022, AJ, 163, 253, doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ac64aa
Tremblin, P., Amundsen, D. S., Chabrier, G., et al. 2016,
ApJL, 817, L19, doi: 10.3847/2041-8205/817/2/L19
Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,
Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
Vos, J. M., Allers, K. N., & Biller, B. A. 2017, ApJ, 842,
78, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa73cf